Keizer Rural Fire Protection District
Keizer, Oregon

Agenda
Regular Board Meeting
November 21, 2023

You may attend in person or join from your computer, tablet or smartphone.
https://www.gotomeet.me/KeizerFD

You can also dial in using your phone.
United States (Toll Free): 1 866 899 4679
United States: +1 (571) 317-3117

Access Code: 590-273-869

4:00pm Board Training- George Dunkel, SDAO
5:30 p.m. Call to Order

Pledge of Allegiance:

Roll Call:

Approve Minutes:

Board Meeting Minutes October 17, 2023

Correspondence:

Guest Input: Statements by members of the public should be brief and concise. A time limit of
five (5) minutes will be allotted to an individual or a member of the group.
Organizational Input:

1. TAFF Local 3881
2. Keizer Volunteer Fire Fighter’s Association

Old Business: None
Reports:

1. Financial Reports — Information/Action



e Receipts of the District’s monthly financial reports, which include ambulance
billing reports, and act upon the financial reports.

2. Board Member Reports — Information
e This time is allowed for Board Members to report on any contacts or District
Business they have conducted.

3. Chief/Staff Reports - Information
e Reports from staff covering activities for the month.

New Business:

1. Policy Manual Redesign Information/Action
e The Board will review the proposal to redesign the Policy/Guideline manual.

2. Intent to Purchase two Medic Unit Information/Action
e The Board will review the intent to purchase two new medic units.

Other Business:
This time is provided to allow the Board Members or staff an opportunity to bring new or old

matters before the Board, which are not listed on the agenda.

Good of the Order:

Pay Bills:

Adjourn:

Meeting Schedule:
Board Meeting December 19, 2023 @ 5:30 pm
Board Meeting January 16, 2024 @ 5:30 pm

Upon request. auxiliary aids and/or special services will be provided. To request services, please

contact us at 503-390-9111 or through Oregon Relay 1-800-735-2900 at least two working days

(48 hours) in advance.

2023 — 2024 Board of Director Committee Assignments (Proposed):

Personnel Issues — Joe Van Meter & Louis Risewick
Land & Building (Facilities) — Betty Hart & Kevin Clark
Intergovernmental Issues — Betty Hart & Colleen Busch

Financial — Betty Hart & Louis Risewick
Equipment Replacement — Kevin Clark & Colleen Busch



Response Times/EMS — Joe Van Meter & Betty Hart
Technology / Communications — Colleen Busch & Louis Risewick

****Board of Directors 4 Year Terms****

Position # / Name Term Ends
1. Colleen Busch 06/30/2025
2. Joe Van Meter 06/30/2025
3. Louis Risewick 06/30/2027
4. Kevin Clark 06/30/2027
5. Betty Hart 06/30/2027

****Budget Committee Members 3 Year Terms****

Name Term Ends
Laureal Williams 12/31/2025
Don McBride 12/31/2025
Patti Tischer 12/31/2024
Jennifer Palanuk 12/31/2024
Donna Bradley 12/31/2025

*#*%**(Cjvil Service Commissioners 4 Year Terms™****

Name Term Ends
Marvin Nisley 05/17/2026
Bob Shackelford 07/21/2024
Donna Bradley 07/21/2024
Nancy Varner 05/21/2024

Darrell Fuller 05/17/2026



KEIZER RURAL FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
661 CHEMAWA ROAD NE
KEIZER, OREGON

REGULAR BOARD MEETING
October 17, 2023

Call to Order — President Joe Van Meter called the meeting to order at 5:30 p.m.

Roll Call —Those present at the Board meeting included: President Joe Van Meter, Directors: Betty Hart, Colleen
Busch, Kevin Clark and Louis Risewick, Fire Chief Ryan Russell, Division Chief Brian Butler, Finance Officer
Lyn Komp, Captain Rachel Brozovich, IT Analyst Josh Rutter, DFM Anne-Marie Storms, Vol. Firefighter Darrell
Fuller, MCFD #1 Fire Chief Kyle McMann and Mayor Cathy Clark.

Minutes — Kevin Clark made a motion to approve the minutes as presented for September 19, 2023. Betty Hart
seconded the motion. The motion carried unanimously.

Correspondence — None
Guest Input — None
Organizational Input
IAFF Local 3881 — None
KVFA- None

Old Business-

o Levy Update- We attended three neighborhood association meetings, Chamber Government Affairs
Committee meeting, Greeters and City Council. We have two more neighborhood association meetings to
attend. Levy yard signs are out. Joe Van Meter reported on the amount of people the website is reaching.
Information is also going out by radio.

Reports

Financial Report — Betty Hart provided a brief overview of the financial report. We are 25% of the way through
the fiscal year. We received approximately $180,000 in ambulance payments. We received a small amount of
property taxes. Personnel Services is a little high at 28%. Overtime and PERS are high. Materials & Services is at
25%. There were payments made for apparatus maintenance on repairs to an engine, emergency lighting being
installed, and payments made to Oregon Health Authority (OHA) for GEMT funds. Colleen Busch made a motion
to accept the financial report as presented. Louis Risewick seconded the motion. The motion carried unanimously.

Board Member Reports —
e Betty Hart and Colleen Busch reported on meetings and events that they attended. Kevin Clark reported
that it was nice to see all the agencies working together at the open house.

Chief/Staff Reports —

e Chief Ryan Russell- The annual report is out. The verbiage in section 4.2 of the contract for the Interra
Software was corrected, and the contract was signed. There will be a Board best practices training next
month. Captain Rachel Brozovich has agreed to take over training. We are excited to see where this change
will bring us. Division Chief Hector Blanco will be working on administrative tasks.

e EMS Billing Manager Jacquelynn Sunderland- Joe Van Meter reviewed her report on her visit with our
billing vendor.
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¢ Division Chief Hector Blanco- Captain Rachel Brozovich reviewed what a vent prop is.

e Division Chief Brian Butler- Betty Hart asked if we are at 100% staffing. Division Chief Brian Butler
reported that we have had some injuries, but other than that we are fully staffed. We are also working on
moving people up from acting in capacity (AIC) to administrative positions. Conflagration amounts were
reviewed.

New Business

Policy 6.16 Residency Requirements Update- There was a discussion on reviewing and updating Policy 6.05. Chief
Ryan Russell stated we are looking at just looking at adding section BB to Policy 6.05 at this time and remove
Policy 6.16. There will be a second reading next month. There was also a discussion on working on Board Policies.

Radio Purchase- The radio purchase was a planned purchase through the bond. Betty Hart made a motion to
approve the purchase of radios with bond funds. Kevin Clark seconded the motion. The motion carried

unanimously.

Other Business — None
Good of the Order — Betty Hart thanked the fire foundation for stepping up.

Pay Bills — Betty Hart made a motion to pay the bills. Louis Risewick seconded the motion. The motion carried
unanimously.

Adjourn — President Joe Van Meter declared the meeting adjourned at 6:05pm.

Respectfully submitted,

Kevin Clark
Secretary
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Date: November 21, 2023
To: KFD Board of Directors
From: Darrell Fuller, KVFA President

Below are unapproved minutes of the recent KVFA meeting. The minutes may be amended/edited prior to approval
during our January meeting. The draft minutes are submitted as the KVFA Report to the KFD Board of Directors.

Darrell Fuller / dfuller@keizerfire.com / 971-388-1786

KEIZER VOLUNTEER FIREFIGHTERS ASSOCIATION

Monthly Meeting

Date: November 12, 2023
Time: 1800

Location: Keizer Fire District Office

DRAFT Minutes of the Meeting

1. Roll Call
Volunteers attending: President Darrell Fuller, Treasurer Erik Sorensen, Arianna Grant ,
Staff attending: Chief Ryan Russeli, Chief Brian Butler |
Guests attending: None

2. Pledge of Allegiance
Deferred

3. Chiefs Reports

a. Chief Russell
With the five-year levy adopted, they are beginning the process of determining the ramp up in staffing /
Acknowledged the challenge of getting sufficient support to staff the upcoming pancake breakfast.
Encouraged reaching out to Chamber, WSHS EMS program, and CCC for volunteers / Said he planned to
add the KFD blue food donation barrel at convenient locations during upcoming events / New fire-life-
safety specialist may not be a certified responder.

. Chief Blanco (unable to attend)

C. Chief Butler
With five-year levy adopted, looking to add single-role paramedics, maybe even single-role EMTs / They
would like to fully staff Engine 365 / Expressed the value of volunteer program, especially moving from
three-person to four-person crews on engines / Ordering two new medics (fully equipped) will likely
exhaust funds from the bond / Staff beginning a long process to completely update the policies and
procedures of KFD. Anything that touches the volunteer program will include input from KVFA.

4. Review minutes of the previous meeting / Secretary Trevor Riordan (unable to attend)
Deferred to January meeting.

5. Treasurer’s Report / Treasurer Erik Sorenson
a. Current information

Checking account: $20,496.94
Savings account: $1,503.05
Edward Jones: $13,206
Financial transactions: $7,500 check to levy campaign
Accounts payable: $2,500 to levy campaign
Accounts receivable: $1,750 volunteer stipend (received/not deposited)




Creation of 2024 Budget Committee

President Fuller asked Treasurer Sorensen to form and Chair a Budget Committee to draft a 2024 budget.
Discussion suggested inviting at least the following to participate:

Erick Sorensen, Chair

Darrell Fuller, Brandon Ragsdale, Trevor Riordan, Samantha Russell, Amber Butler, Brian Loan,

Lynnette Komp (ex officio)

6. President’s Report / President Darrell Fuller

a.
b.

Election results / Previously discussed

Upcoming events

Expressed concern (and requested assistance) in encouraging support for pancake breakfast. Chief
Russell indicated Anne-Marie Storm should be able to help with pushing out the volunteer sign up link,
and with the holiday party.

Bylaws discussion

Said form would follow function. The draft bylaws are very rough and will be modified based on
discussions with Chief Russell and others to better define the goals and objectives of the reset volunteer
program.

Looking for good ideas for our reset

Said he would be soliciting input from everyone on what a new, reset volunteer program should look
like, and could look like. Suggested there are four different stakeholders: The District, the Union, KVFA
and the Foundation. Hoping to create a three-year plan for how KVFA fits in with the other three
stakeholders.

UPCOMING EVENTS
November 24 / Fill the Boot at Keizer Station
December 6 / Tree Lighting
December 9 / Holiday Parade
December 10 / Pancake Breakfast
December 15 / Christmas Party at Al’s Hideaway
December 16 / Candy Cane Day

7. Old Business
None

8. New Business

a.

Email from Deputy Fire Marshal Storms / 1520 / 2023 11 13

“Each year KFD staff and volunteers pool their money to fill tags from the giving tree for Keizer kids. In
the last few years Union and Volunteers often donate so we can fill more tags. Would KVFA be willing to
make a donation again this year?”

With only three volunteers attending, no action was taken on the request. However, President Fuller said
he is planning to indicate to DFM Storms that KVFA will support at $500.

Next meeting
No December meeting. Next meeting January 8, 2024 at 1800.

9. Adjournment

No motion to adjourn since there were not enough members to bring the meeting to order.




8:19 AM Keizer Fire District

11/17/23 Cash Position Statement
Accrual Basis As of October 31, 2023
Type Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance

1011 - US Bank - Ambulance Billing 80,150.76
Check 10/02/2023 878 Keizer Fire District - Am... Ambulance Revenue 85,000.00 (4,849.24)
Check 10/02/2023 879 Rodriguez, Miguel Ambulance Refund DOS 07/29... 107.09 (4,956.33)
Check 10/02/2023 880 Mendoza De La Rosa, Kr... Ambulance Refund DOS 04/11... 75.00 (5,031.33)
Check 10/17/2023 881 Keizer Fire District Ambulance Revenue 130,000.00 (135,031.33)
Check 10/30/2023 882 Kaiser Permanente DOS 09/30/2022 378.52 (135,409.85)
Check 10/30/2023 883 Keizer Fire District - Am... Ambulance Revenue 140,000.00 (275,409.85)
General Jour...  10/31/2023 1556 Ambulance Billing 291,027.69 15,617.84

Total 1011 - US Bank - Ambulance Billing 291,027.69 355,560.61 15,617.84

1012 - Columbia Bank - Checking (26,874.63)
Bill Pmt -Check  10/02/2023 30174 76 Fleet/Wex Bank Gasoline 471.22 (27,345.85)
Bill Pmt -Check 10/02/2023 30175 911 Supply, Inc PO #091823-1030 432.40 {27,778.25)
Bill Pmt -Check  10/02/2023 30176 Active 911, Inc. PO #092123-1500 810.00 (28,588.25)
Bill Pmt -Check 10/02/2023 30177 BioTek Medical, Inc. Oxygen Cylinder Rent 434.50 (29,022.75)
Bill Pmt -Check 10/02/2023 30178  Bob's Auto & Truck Pain... Engine Repairs 20,958.86 (49,981.61)
Bill Pmt -Check 10/02/2023 30179 BoundTree 108812 2,261.45 (52,243.06)
Bill Pmt -Check 10/02/2023 30180 Busch, Colieen Board Stipend- 3rd Quarter 150.00 (52,393.06)
Bill Pmt -Check  10/02/2023 30181 Clark, Kevin Board Stipend- 3rd Quarter 150.00 (52,543.06)
Bill Pmt -Check  10/02/2023 30182  Comcast Cable 68.11 (52,611.17)
Bill Pmt -Check  10/02/2023 30183 First Arriving Annual Subscription 1,744.00 (54,355.17) .
Bill Pmt -Check 10/02/2023 30184 Hart, Betty Board Stipend- 3rd Quarter 150.00 (54,505.17) '
Bill Pmt -Check  10/02/2023 30185 Keizer, City of Fuel Tank Repairs 271.27 (54,776.44) .
Bill Pmt -Check 10/02/2023 30186 Komp, Lynette OFSOA Conference- Per Diem 62.00 (54,838.44)
Bill Pmt -Check 10/02/2023 30187 Koulibali, Lazeni Physician Advisor- 3rd Quarter 2,500.00 (57,338.44) :
Bill Pmt -Check  10/02/2023 30188 Life-Assist, Inc 1,828.76 (59,167.20)
Bill Pmt -Check  10/02/2023 30189 LN Curtis & Sons, Inc PO #2023-025 1,601.23 (60,768.43)
Bill Pmt -Check 10/02/2023 30190 Loren's Sanitation Garbage/Recycling 261.68 (61,030.11) i
Bill Pmt -Check  10/02/2023 30191 New Media Northwest, I...  VOID: Levy Consulting- Stop p... (61,030.11) :
Bill Pmt -Check 10/02/2023 30192 OHA GEMT- CCO-Non-Federal Portion 99,756.10 (160,786.21)
Bill Pmt -Check  10/02/2023 30193  Oregon State Police PO #093023-1000 33.00 (160,819.21)
Bill Pmt -Check  10/02/2023 30194 Petro Card System Inc. Gasoline 304.33 (161,123.54)
Bill Pmt -Check  10/02/2023 30195 PGE Electric 2,921.72 (164,045.26)
Bill Pmt -Check 10/02/2023 30196 Premier Truck Service PO #2023-167 676.82 (164,722.08)
Bill Pmt -Check 10/02/2023 30197 Risewick, Louis Board Stipend- 3rd Quarter 150.00 (164,872.08)
Bill Pmt -Check 10/02/2023 30198 Salem Fire Alarm, Inc. Alarm Monitoring 270.00 (165,142.08)
Bill Pmt -Check 10/02/2023 30199 Schurter Trucking LLC 6,241.46 (171,383.54) :
Bill Pmt -Check 10/02/2023 30200 SDIS Health Insurance 73,132.09 (244,515.63) '
Bill Pmt -Check 10/02/2023 30201 SeaWestern, Inc PO #090123-1523 265.70 {244,781.33) |
Bill Pmt -Check  10/02/2023 30202 Skyline Ford, Inc. PO #2023-195 60.36 (244,841.69)
Bill Pmt -Check 10/02/2023 30203 Standard Insurance Co... Life & Disability Insurance 2,877.45 (247,719.14)
Bill Pmt -Check  10/02/2023 30204 Stryker Sales Corporation 3,251.25 (250,970.39) E
Bill Pmt -Check 10/02/2023 30205  Van Meter, Joe Board Stipend- 3rd Quarter 150.00 (251,120.39)
Bill Pmt -Check  10/02/2023 30206  Verizon Cell Phones & Modems 1,072.78 (252,193.17)
Bill Pmt -Check  10/02/2023 30207 OHA GEMT- CCO- Administrative Fees 19,951.22 (272,144.39) -
Deposit 10/03/2023 Deposit 105,285.16 (166,859.23)
General Jour...  10/03/2023 1534 Visa- Blanco 120.53 (166,979.76)
General Jour... 10/03/2023 1534 Visa- Brozovich 409.95 (167,389.71)
General Jour...  10/03/2023 1534 Visa- Komp 931.94 (168,321.65) H
General Jour... 10/03/2023 1534 Visa- Russell 3,1985.03 (171,516.68) i
General Jour... 10/03/2023 1534 Visa- Storms 35.40 (171,552.08) b
General Jour... 10/04/2023 1550 LGIP transfer to checking 250,000.00 78,447.92
General Jour... 10/11/2023 1535 LGIP Transfer to Checking 50,000.00 128,447.92
General Jour... 10/12/2023 1540 PERS 132,544.21 (4,096.29)
Bill Pmt -Check 10/17/2023 30208 911 Supply, Inc PO #100123-1212 18.10 (4,114.39)
Bill Pmt -Check 10/17/2023 30209 AccurAccounts, Inc. Payroll 1,775.60 (5,889.99) :
Bill Pmt -Check 10/17/2023 30210  Batteries NW PO #2023-200 169.20 6,059.19) '
Bill Pmt -Check 10/17/2023 30211 BioTek Medical, Inc. Oxygen Cylinder Lease 671.50 {6,730.69)
Bill Pmt -Check 10/17/2023 30212 BoundTree 108812 5,577.67 (12,308.36)
Bill Pmt -Check 10/17/2023 30213 Braun Northwest, Inc. PO #2023-203 82.54 (12,390.90)
Bill Pmt -Check 10/17/2023 30214 Central Refrigeration Ice Macine Lease 150.00 (12,540.90)
Bill Pmt -Check 10/17/2023 30215 Comcast Telephones 502.19 {13,043.09) :
Bill Pmt -Check 10/17/2023 30216 Eastern Oregon University 2,927.60 {15,970.69) ;
Bill Pmt -Check 10/17/2023 30217 Industrial Welding Supp... Helium Cylinder Lease 60.00 (16,030.69) :
Bill Pmt -Check  10/17/2023 30218  Keizer Florist IV, LLC 9/11 Wreath 200.00 (16,230.69)
Bill Pmt -Check 10/17/2023 30219 Keizer Times Advertising 449.00 (16,679.69)
Bill Pmt -Check 10/17/2023 30220 Killers Pest Control Pest Control 90.00 (16,769.69)
Bill Pmt -Check 10/17/2023 30221 Life-Assist, Inc 1,338.57 (18,108.26)
Bill Pmt -Check 10/17/2023 30222 LN Curtis & Sons, Inc PO #2023-190 520.79 (18,629.05)
Bill Pmt -Check 10/17/2023 30223 Local Government Law ...  Legal Services 459.00 (19,088.05)
Bill Pmt -Check  10/17/2023 30224 Lowe's Acct #821 3138 022094 2 80.20 (19,168.25)
Bill Pmt -Check 10/17/2023 30225 Marion Environmental S... Bio-Hazard Bags 26.00 (19,194.25)
Bill Pmt -Check 10/17/2023 30226 Master Appliance PO #2023-121 6,049.00 (25,243.25)
Bill Pmt -Check 10/17/2023 30227 Medline Industries, Inc PO #100323-2030 1,148.00 (26,391.25)
Bill Pmt -Check 10/17/2023 30228 Mt. Hood Network, LLC IT Services 962.50 (27,353.75)
Bill Pmt -Check 10/17/2023 30229 Napa Auto Parts PO #2023-207 119.90 (27,473.65)
Bill Pmt -Check 10/17/2023 30230  NW Natural Natural Gas 212.39 {(27,686.04)
Bill Pmt -Check 10/17/2023 30231 Pape PO #2023-210 86.44 (27,772.48)
Bill Pmt -Check 10/17/2023 30232 Petro Card System Inc. Diesel 79.23 (27,851.71)
Bill Pmt -Check 10/17/2023 30233 Polk County Radio Communications 1,355.20 (29,206.91)
Bill Pmt -Check 10/17/2023 30234  Premier Truck Service PO #2023-204 208.67 {29,415.58}
Bill Pmt -Check 10/17/2023 30235 Professional Benefit Ser...  Cafeteria Plan Fee 95.00 (29,510.58}
Bill Pmt -Check 10/17/2023 30236 Safeway Acct #67146 237.93 (29,748.51)
Bill Pmt -Check 10/17/2023 30237 Salem, City of Radio Services 10,710.00 {(40,458.51)
Bill Pmt -Check 10/17/2023 30238 Schurter Trucking LLC PO #2023-202 1,420.00 (41,878.51)
Bill Pmt -Check 10/17/2023 30239 SeaWestern, Inc PO #052623-0500 813.55 (42,692.06)
Bill Pmt -Check 10/17/2023 30240 Standard Insurance Co... PLO- September 4,692.05 (47,384.11)
Bill Pmt -Check 10/17/2023 30241 Stryker Sales Corporation PO #032923-1115 396.87 (47,780.98)
Bill Pmt -Check 10/17/2023 30242 System Design West, LLC. Ambulance Billing- September 8,438.16 (56,219.14)
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8:19 AM
11/17/23

Accrua] Basis

Keizer Fire District
Cash Position Statement
As of October 31, 2023

Type Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance

Bill Pmt -Check 10/17/2023 30243 Toshiba Financial Services Copier Lease 430.00 {56,649.14)
Bill Pmt -Check 10/17/2023 30244 Umpqua Bank Safety Deposit Box 35.00 {56,684.14)
Bill Pmt -Check  10/17/2023 30245 CIS Benefits Dental Insurance- November 5,442.47 (62,126.61)
Bill Pmt -Check 10/17/2023 30246 Fuller, Darrell Volunteer Stipend 149.00 (62,275.61)
Bill Pmt -Check 10/17/2023 30247 Grant, Arianna Volunteer Stipend 149.00 (62,424.61}
Bill Pmt -Check 10/17/2023 30248 KVFA - Volunteer Associ... Volunteer Stipend 1,750.00 (64,174.61)
Deposit 10/18/2023 Deposit 252,935.18 188,760.57
General Jour... 10/18/2023 1541 Visa- Russell 3,025.77 185,734.80
